KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6915

March 13, 1989

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health ;5)/17&??
470 27th Street, Room 322 e e e
Oakland, CA 94612 N SRR
RE: Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Ieandro, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Unocal's Mr. Tim Ross, enclosed please find
our reports dated March 3, 1989 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any gquestions, please -feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Yy Q.

Judy A. Dewey
Enclosure

cc: Tim Ross, Unocal



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6915

KEI-P88-1204.R1
February 3, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

Attention: Mr. Tim Ross

RE: Preliminary Subsurface Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Ieandro, California

Dear Mr. Ross:
This report presents the results of our subsurface investigation
for the referenced site in accordance with our proposal dated
December 14, 1988. The purpose of the investigation was to
determine if the subsurface soil and ground water (if
encountered) has been impacted at the site. The work performed
consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Drilling six explorateory borings.

Soil sampling.

Ground water sampling.

Laboratory analyses.

Data analyses, interpretation and report preparation.
SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. Site
vicinity and site description are shown on the attached sketches.
No leaks or previous subsurface work performed at the site are
known to KEI.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On January 3, 1989, six exploratory borings (designated as EB1,
EB2, EB3, EB4, EB> and EB& on the attached Site Plan) were
drilled at the site. Subsurface materials penetrated and the
depths at which soil samples were collected are shown in the
attached Boring Logs.
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The six borings were drilled to depths ranging from 26.5 to 30
feet. Ground water was encountered at depths of 25 to 26.5 feet
beneath the surface. Soil samples were collected every five feet
beginning at a depth of five feet in each of the borings with the
exception of EB2, in which samples were collected beginning at
ten feet. ©Undisturbed so0il samples were collected by driving a
California-modified split-spoon sampler ahead of the drilling
augers. The clean, 2" by 4" brass tubes holding the samples were
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a
cooled ice chest for delivery to a state certified laboratory.
Drilling was stopped about two feet after intersecting the first
water table. Water samples were collected from each of the
borings using a clean acrylic bailer. The water samples were
placed in VOA vials and/or one liter amber bottles, as
appropriate, with Teflon-lined screw caps, and labeled and stored
on ice for delivery to the laboratory. After the water samples
were collected, the borings were backfilled to the surface with a
cement sand slurry.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood
City, California, and were accompanied by properly executed Chain
of Custody documentation. Soil and water samples from EB2, EB3,
EB4, EBS5 and EB6 were analyzed for TPH as gasoline using EPA
method 5030 or 3810 in conjunction with modified 8015 and BTX&E
using EPA methods 5030 and 8020. Soil and water samples from
EBl, adjacent to the waste oil tank, were analyzed for TPH as
diesel by EPA method 3550 in conjunction with modified 8015,
total o©il and grease (TOG) by method 413.1, and EPA method
801078020, Black c©il (?) droplets were observed in EB6 so soil
samples from EB6 were analyzed for TPH as diesel and TOG. The
results of soil and water analyses are summarized in Table 1.
Copies of the laboratory analyses and Chain of Custody documenta-
tion are attached to this report.

Scil sample analyses from EB2 through EB6é show very low to non-
detectable TPH as gasoline and BTX&E. Samples from EBl, adjacent
to the waste o0il tank, showed low to non-detectable levels of all
constituents analyzed. Soil samples from EB6 show up to 7,800
ppm TOG.

Water sample analyses show non-detectable levels of benzene in
all borings, except EB2 and EB6, where benzene levels were 8.2
and 1.5 ppb, respectively.
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HYDROIOGY AND GEOLOGY

Ground water is present at the site at depths ranging from 25 to
26.5 feet below the surface.

Subsurface formations at the site consist of clay to a depth of
about 9.5 feet, followed by silt to about 13.5 feet. Silty clay
occurs from 13.5 to 23 feet in depth, followed by high plasticity
clay, which constitutes the aquifer, to the total depth explored
(see Cross Section).

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The data indicate that soil and ground water contamination occurs
in the vicinity of EB6.

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommends excavation of
contaminated soil around EB6 to a depth of 20 feet (see Site
Plan), and the installation of three monitoring wells to further
define the extent of soil and ground water contamination. KEI'S
proposal for this work is attached for your review and considera-
tion.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, 1lithol-
ogy, saturation, strength and other properties across any site.
In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels
and filow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of
any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and laborat-
ory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole,
and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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Should you have any guestions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Gary S. Johnson
Registered Geologist

License #4315
Exp. Date 6/30/90

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Cross Section
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation
Proposal
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TABIE

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Results in ppm)
(Collected on January 3, 1989)

Sample TPH as TPH as
Number Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene

EB1(5)* - 5.0 <0.005 0.05 <0.005 <0.005
EB1(10)* -—--- 1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
EBl1(15)% -——- 1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
EB1(25)% —== 2.0 —— - -—- -——
EB2(10) <1.0 -—- <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB2(15) <1.0 —-——— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
EB2 (20) <1.0 —-— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB2(25) 1.9 —-—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB3(5) <1.0 -—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB3(10) <1.0 -— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB3(15) 2.7 —— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB3{20) 2.2 ——— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1l
EB3(25) <1.0 -—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB4 (5) <1.0 -—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB4 (10) <«1.0 -— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB4(15) <1.0 —-— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB4{20) <1.0 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB4 (25) <1.0 -—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB5(5) <1.0 -—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB5(10) <1.0 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB5(15) 2.0 —-—— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB5(20) 17 - 0.12 0.15 1.4 0.25
EB5(25) 3.9 -—— <0.05 <0.1 0.17 <0.1
EB6(5)** 1.8 10 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
ERE (10} 73 160 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EB6 (15} 17 40 0.C65 <0.1 0.21 <0.1
EB&(25) <l.0 3.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

* TOG and 8010 non-detectable.
*x TOG 7800 € 5', 1200 € 10', 900 € 15' and 130 ppm at 25'; 8010
non-detectable.
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TABLE 1 (Cen't.)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Results in ppb)
(Collected on January 3, 1989)

Sample TPH as TPH as
Number Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethylbenzene

EB1 - <50 <0.5 3.5 <0.5 <0.5
EB2 <50 — 8.2 7.4 3.3 0.67
EB3 <50 —-——— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EB4 <50 ——— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.73
EB5 - 340 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.63

EB6 1500 - 1.5 1.4 12 8.1
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BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88~-1204

Boring & Casing Diameter
9" -

Logged By
Gary Johnson

Project Name Well Head Elevation Date Drilled

Unocal - San Leandro —-—— 1/3/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB-1 Method Flight Auger | EGI
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" UsCcs
0
8/14/17 — 5 —E CL Clay, medium plasticity, very
— — dark gray
— 11 _CL
6/10/13 — 10 ML Top half of tube as above,
H— — bottom half silt, dark greenish
— ] gray
12/16/18 — 15 i Silty clay, dark grayish brown
— — CL
8/11/16 — 20 —E Silty clay, olive gray
6/6/8 A4 — 25 -—E CH Clay, high plasticity, dark
25.5' — — yellowish brown
Water | -
rose tor— - TOTAL DEPTH 27"
about |— —
15°? — 306 —

Page 1 of 1




BORING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88-1204

gll

Boring & Casing Diameter

Logged By
Gary Johnson

Project Name

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Unocal - San Leandro - 1/3/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Prilling Company
EB-2 Method Flight Auger | EGI
Penetra- G. W, Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
0
’-—-— —-—
8/11/15 — 5 -—:E CL Clay, medium plasticity, very
— —] dark gray
— —
|
7/8/12 — 10 —-E ML Silt dark greenish gray
12/14/16 — 15 ;EW Silty clay, dark grayish brown
— — CL
8/9/12 — 20 ——E Silty clay, dark grayish brown
8/8/8 — 251" ——— 25 —E Clay, high plasticity, dark
Water | — yvellowish brown
rose top— — CH
18" = —
— 30— Yellowish brown clay, high
— — plasticity
— — TOTAL DEPTH 30!

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88~1204 g - Gary Johnson
Project Name Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Unocal - San Leandro — 1/3/89
Boring No. brilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB-3 Method Flight Auger | EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" . Uscs
4]
8/11/14 — 5 —E CH Clay, high plasticity, very dark
— — gray
8/11/14 — 10 —E Clay, slightly silty, dark
— — greenish gray
12/16/20 — 15 - —E CL Clay, slightly silty, greenish
[~ ] gray
8/10/12 — 20 —E CL/ Clay, dark brown, moderate to
— — CH high plasticity
8/10/11 —— 25 % CH Clay, slightly silty yellowish
—26" —1— — brown, high plasticity
[: — TOTAL DEPTH 27!

Page 1 of 1
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ING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88-1204

9"

Boring & Casing Diameter

Logged By
Gary Johnson

Project Name

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Unocal - San Leandro - 1/3/89

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

EB-4 Method Flight Auger | EGI

Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-

tion level Samples graphy Description

blows/6" Uscs

0

8/11/19 — 5 —-E Clay, medium plasticity, very
— — dark gray

8/8/8 ~— 10 —E Clay, medium plasticity, very
= _— dark gray

10/15/18 — 15 —E CL Clay, slightly silty, yellowish
— — brown

8/8/14 — 20 4 Clay, slightly silty, brown

9/9/13 — 25 ——E Clay, slightly silty, brown,

26.5'_— — moderate plasticity

— TOTAL DEPTH 27!

Page 1 of 1




BOR

ING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88-1204

Boring & Casing Diameter

9"

Logged By
Gary Johnson

Project Name

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Unocal - San leandro - 1/3/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB~5 Method Flight Auger EGI
Penetra~- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCs
0
6/9/11 — 5 —:ECL/ Clay, medium to high plasticity,
— — CH very dark gray
6/7/9 — 10 —ECL/ Top of tube: Yellowish brown,
- — CH low plasticity clay
— — Bottom of tube: Very dark
— — brown, high plasticity clay
10/15/18 — 15 % Silty clay, grayish brown,
— - medium plasticity
8/12/14 e 20 —-E CL Clay, dark grayish brown, mediun
— — plasticity
16/18/24 — 25 —E CH Clay, yellowish brown, moderate
~ 26— — — to high plasticity
— — TOTAL DEPTH 26.5'
- N

Page 1 cof 1




BORING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88~1204

Boring & Casing Diameter

9 " ————

Logged By
Gary Johnson

Project Name
Unocal - San Leandro

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled
1/3/89

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB-6 Method Flight Auger | EGI
Penetra~ | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
0
3/4/5 — 5 ~1i CL Very dark gray clay with pieces
- — of gravel (£ill1?), medium
— — plasticity
5/8/13 — 10 ——E ML Dark gray silt
9/10/13 foree 15 —1; CL Gray clay, slightly silty,
— — medium plasticity
8/10/12 — 20 -13CL/ Light gray clay, medium to high
— — CH plasticity
10/15/18 — 25 —1; CL Brown and gray clay, medium
—26'——1— — plasticity
— -
— — TOTAL DEPTH 27

Page 1 of 1




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6815

r ¥ M !
| | | I
l MAJOR DIVISIONS | SYMBOLS I TYPICAL SOIL DESCRIPTIONS |
I | I I
[} [ ] - i |
3 1 L F L] |
| { i GW [ | Well graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures, little or mo fines |
I | GRAVELS } +— 1
] | | GP | | Poorty graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines |
| I (More than % of | -+ -]
| | coarse fraction > | oM ] | silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures |
| } No. & sieve size) } -+— —
I ] | GC ] | Cleyey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures |
I L M | - | I ]

r T T i
1 | i Sw | |} well graded sands or gravelty sands, little or no fines |
I | SANDS I +—1 i
| I | sp [ | Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines {
| i (More than % of } —t :
| | coarse fraction < | sM | | sitty sands, sand-silt mixtures |
| | No. 4 sieve size) i 41— 4
i | | sC | | cttayey sards, sand-clay mixtures i
1 1 1 32 3
I L] T L L] 1
| | I ML l | Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey |
1 } | ] | fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity 1
i ] SILTS & CLAYS } +—+ ]
i | cL | ] inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, |
I l LL < 50 ] | sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays I
I | ! — -
| | I oL | | organic siits and organic silty clays of low plasticity i
] i | [ I
| 1 1 31 Il

L Ll L 1 L
| | | MH 1 | Inorgenic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty |
| | | ] | soils, elastic silts }
I | SILTS & CLAYS I — -
| | i cH | | Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays I
l | I +—4 -
i I | OH | 1 organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silty clays, |
! ! ! ] | organic sitts |
I .l 1 L1 _J
H 1 Y ¥ 1 1
i | KIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS | Pt | | Peat and other highly organic soils |
L 1 i 1 4 i

CLASSIFILATIONR CHART
(Unified Soil Classification System)
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] T ¥ 60 f 1 T F 1 T L4 ] T

| CLASSIFICATION | RANGE OF GRAIN SIZES | N [ (N S T S S S |
I — T 1 S Y (R T I N I
| | u.s, standard | Grain Size | o ———+—+—+—+—4+—3+4—1
I | Sieve Size | in Millimeters | I ¢ 1 1 1 | en | | |
'. 1 : . I O R IR O B
| BOULDERS | Above 12¢ | Above 305 ! & ——t—4—+—4A+—F
} i : . A L1
{ cossLEs | 12 to 3+ | 305 to 76.2 | T (R T T T S T
: i I . 30 F—t—+——— ——
| GRAVEL | 3" toNo. &4 | 76.2 10 4.76 | N I T I N Pl
| Coarse | 3" to 3/ | 76.2 to 19.1 | N T [ I | 1 |
|  Fine [ 374" to No. & | 19.1 to 4.76 | 20 ——4—fcL s e
: : 4 : R R T T T
| SAND [No. 4 to No. 200] 4.76 to 0.074 | |1 ] | | |
[ Coarse [No. 4 to No. 10 | 4.76 to 2.00 | 0 -+t
| Kedium |No. 10 to No. 40| 2.00 to 0.420 | T IS TR T TR N I |
|  Fine [No. 40 to Ko.200]0.420 to 0.074 | 4] Jo-m/ me&ot] ]l b1 |
= ; % JI 0 [ 1 1 1 1 | | 1 ] ]
[ SILT &2 CLAY  |Below No. 200  |Below 0.074 | 0 30 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 S0 100
t 1 1 "]

GRAIN SIZE CHRART LIQUID LIMIT

PLASTICITY CHART

I T L I ¥ 1
| SANDS AND GRAVELS | BLOWS/FOOT* | | SILTS AND CLAYS | BLOWS/FOOT* |
; ; I : + 1
| VERY LOOSE | 0- & | i VERY SOFT | o- 2 |
| I I I I |
| LOOSE | &-10 | | SOFT ] 2- 4 |
I | I I I |
| mepiMpENSE | 10-30 | | FIRM | 4- 8 |
I ! | I | I
i DENSE | 30-5 | | STIFF | &-1% |
I I | I I I
|  VERY DENSE | ovErS50 ) | VERY STIFF | 1%-32 |
| I I I I I
] } | | HARD | owvr32 |
L 1 ] L 1 1
RELATIVE DENSITY CONSISTENCY

*Nurber of blows of 140 pound hammer faliing 30 inches to drive a 2 inch 0.0, (1-3/8 inch 1.D.) split spoon.

UNTFTED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

D Soil sample, not retained K soit sample, not recovered
B soil sample, retained for
analysis

METHODP OF SOIL CLASSIFICATION



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP (€15 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

LT T I U g f R S ISR L R I S U T TS e e
: Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro Sampled:

e
S

e Lo

Jan 3, 1989,
.. P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Jan 5, 1989
“ Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030 or 3810/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jan 17, 1989::
;Attention: Mardo Sample

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
801-0280 EB-2 (10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
001-0281 EB-2 (15) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0282 EB-2 {20) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0010283 €82 (25) 1.9 N.D. N.D. ND.  NOD.
9010284 EB-3 (5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9010285 EB-3 (10} N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0010286 EB-3 {15) 27 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0287 EB-3 (20) 2.2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0288 EB-2 {25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Q010289 EB-4 (5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 o1

Low to Medium Bouding Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 910280 KEl <1>
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(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
)\ * 4

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

¥Kaprealian Engineering, inc.
+P.O.Box 913

“‘Benicia, CA 94510
.Attention: Mardo Kapreali

Matrix Descript:  Soil

Client PrO]eCt iD:  Unocal, San Leandro\

Analysis Method:  EPA 5030 or 3810,/8015/8020

Jan 3, 1989°

Received:  Jan 5, 1989
Analyzed: Jan 17, 1989

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethy!
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm)
901-0290 ' EB4{10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0291 EB-4 (15) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0292 EB-4 (20) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9010293  EB4 (25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9010294 EB-5 (5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9010295 EB-5 (10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9010296  EBS5(15) 2.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0297 EB-5 (20) 17 0.12 0.156 0.25 14
9010298 EB-5 (25) 39 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.17
901-0299 EB-6 {5) 1.8 ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anzlytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
- ?';L‘z——"'—" ‘_‘k

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

OT0RBOKE! <2>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
QWP 153649600 - Fax (415) 364-0233

 Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Ciient Project ID: Unocal, SanLeandro " gampled:
“P.O.Box913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
Bemc:a CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030 or 3810/8015/8020

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mag/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm}

8901-0300 EB-6 (10) 73 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

901-0301 EB-§ (15) 17 0.065 N.D. N.O. 0.21

901-0302 EB-5 (25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N.D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SﬁQUOEA ANALYTICAL

ArthurG Burton
Laboratary Director $0O10280 KE! <35>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063

QP  “151364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

AT T

¢ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
:P.O.Box 913 Matrix Descript:
% Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9010276

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample . Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
901-0276 EB-1 (5) 5.0
9010277  EB-1 (10) 1.0
901-0278 EB-1(15) 1.0
9010279 EB-1 (25) 2.0
901-0299 EB-6 (5) 10
201-0300 EB-6 (10) 160
901-0301 EB-6 (15) 40
901-0302 EB-5 {25) 3.0
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Rydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmil of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director SO10280 KE| <4>



" (4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Y TP DN, A A A O I I
ey . P ot
H 1

 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro
P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soll

- Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric)
i-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9010276

o
e

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
9010276 EB-1 (5} N.D.
9010277 EB-1 (10) N.D.
901-0278 EB-1 (15) N.D.
9010279  EB-1(25) N.D.
901-0299 EB-6 (5) 7.800
901-0300 EB-6 (10) 1,200
901-0301 EB-6 (15) 900
901-0302 EB-6 (25) 130
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ey Lo
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 010280 KEI <5>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 84083
QP 1«19 3649600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, lnc '“ *Ci entPro]ect
3 P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript: Soll, EB-1 (5)

:'Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 9010276

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane........ciceeveeeecvceesiereseeserie e B0 e N.D.
BrOMIOOIM...coc e eee e s eresaessoves s eesan snesnan B0 e N.D.
BromOMEtNANG.. ... ereerreseseesssceeeeereneesmeesnenenaene B0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... e e s ereseessessnessesssanans B v e s reen N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ...t eeeceeeeeeeresrreseesessseeraneseeseesans B.0 st N.D.
ChIOTOEINANE. ...ttt er e amesresneenes 25.0  eeerreae s ena N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether..........cc.covicenine e, 50 e N.D.
CHIOTOROMML ... e ee e eresresarea e eseeesesesenans BO e ersesas e N.D
O OTOME AN, ..ot eee sttt st ee e vereremerassresnees B0 s r e N.D
Dibromochloromethane.........e e ceieseecese e B0 e N.D
1,2-DichlorobenZene. .. ..o cveeceee et reereerameesrsseesnesesees 10.0 et eeeees N.D
1,3-DiChlOTODENZENG. .......covrereeereeeeerrererereresesseeseresnsasaseraes 100 et N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene......... e ercrerese e csercsssssenses 100 e rensr e N.D
1,1-DichlOrOetiANE. . ...t ve e e e seeseessrasssssssnane B e ere e rneres N.D
1,2-DHChlOrOBINANE. ...ttt e st rassatsns B0 s ND
1, 1-DIChIOrOBtNENE. ....c.cce e e aseeassesaeneens L% o U PR N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........o.eeeeeecveererereissesseessssesssssenes B.0 v N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane...........ecceeremvvereciessricseseesssseses BO e N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...........iieerercseeereneseeenenns BO e N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........vcveecceccvercreereveeseresen 5.0 e N.D
Methylene Chlonde.......oo oo vesans 10.0 e N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ...........cceceeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeesseeseenens B0 e e rer e e N.D
TetraChlorOBINENE. ....oove e s ereeaeseseessneseaseseesans B0 s N.D.
1,1,1-TrChIOTOBtNANG. ....cere e cvvesrresessssenessnesnessennen 8.0 et rne e N.D.
1,1,2-TriChlOTOBINANE. «......eeevevevererecereescaeveeesraessassnesesneen 50  crrreraeiver s N.D.
TrChIOTOELNENE. ...t e crrerreerrerere s ssssr s tsmsssscsensasnanens DU rrerra e N.D.
Trichlorofluaromethane............oooeeeveeeiiecvreeeverevesssscerens L 4 S U UUU N.D.
Viny! ChlOFide...... .o ene et e e ee e eaees 10,0 s N.D

Ana‘yles reponied as N D were not present above the stated himit of detection

SEC\)UO!A ANALYTICAL

Y =z
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Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Cirector 9010280 KEI <&>



(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

* Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Proj , San Leandro Jan 3, 1989
:'P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB-1 (10) : Jan 5, 1989
:-Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 13, 1989
s:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 9010277 : Jan 30, 1
Foee R - e e T S -k SR S0 o E R ey
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
BromodichiotOmMEthane.........eoeecvee e ere e rreem e eresennes B0 e eeaseaoan N.D.
BrOMOFOIM. ..ot cvsseee e sseesse st v nesreessseseensnsens B0 s N.D.
BromMOMEthaNe. ...ttt ee s st saesneans B0 e N.D.
Carbon tetraChlonide........c.vvevee e e reeese e e cesssassesesmnens B.O e s N.D.
ChlorobenzZane.............cooiveivereererrseesessesssessesressssssases B0 e N.D.
ChIOTOBLNANE. ...t et caas e sess s aean 250 ecteeeereaserre s N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........cciverinrcce e 8.0 e N.D
19711 407 {1 11 NSOV SO 5.0 e e N.D
Chloromethane..........coeieeeeeeteeee e eeeceeereeeeeseseresnsssenns L« O N.D
Dibromochloromethane...........cvveeeecveesiriersecsreesneesisresees B.0 e cerreaanes N.D
1,2-DichiOrobenzZene...........occeeeeereerrer s esee s sess e sesesees T0.0 s N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........coveevrvinieeiiieiiiseiecaveseeees 10.0 e nererne ND
1,4-DichlorobENZENE. ........eoveeeeeereceeeeere e escereseseranarrees 100 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.............ooocereeeeeeeee e seeesseaesesasesnes B.0 et N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane.........cc.omriisiecsivsicrssisirssssresenens B0 s N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene.......o..oeiccviiirirne e tsesssresssesees B0 e esnetaees N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........coreeevereeriereseessessesesseens 5.0 e N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane. ......ccceec e eeree et 5O et ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............cvemernneecerssesnenesnees 50 e N.D
trans-1,3-DichlorOPropene...........cocveeeemeeescrenceencsesnesesonne 5O e N.D
Methylene chioride. .........o.ccvierrcerecrererrr e eseee 100 e N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane............ccceeecervvrveevesveserssesserennes B.0 e reseneneneas ND
Tetrachloroethene...... . ce e ecreeecre s rses e s s smsnereens 5.0 itveeevere e N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........ccconr vttt aeenes 5.0 e ereeens N.D
1,1,2-TrichiorOetNane. ... cer e s essneneees B0 s st cnenas N.D
TACHIOTOBINENE. ... ..ot e ee s r st e e srnee e B st rraann N.D
THChIorofUOromethane.......uveeieveerrecrreeiviireresserssesaenss 5.0 s N.D
Vinyl Chloride. ...t sraesens 10.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit ot detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

F
g’d o~

Arthur G Burton
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" @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
LK

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

Kaprealian Engineering, inc.  Client ProjectiD:  Unocal, San Leandro " Sample Jan 3,

P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB-1 (15) Received:  Jan 5,
i Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 13,

# Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 2010278

REAEE TR
St T AROREY

10k

R i PR TAR
SR A L NS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ..ot esnann BO e N.D.
23 (070910} {0111 1 UUUUU OO VTN URU B0 ettt N.D.
BromOMELRANE...........oveee vt eeesssessses e sesaeeameameres BO e satstaen N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ...ttt ee e eevenes B.O s N.D.
ChlOroDBNZENA. ........e et ereesteeeeeeeeseeeassesensmeensnns BO e N.D.
CHIOTOBIRANE. ...cceerecveicveevesresereesseeressessarerestesmesmere e 250 s aaeas N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther.......cccecrcieeiecenereaee e 5.0 s N.D.
(0% 41007 a0 1 5 o HNSURUO OO YRR VURROTR B.O e N.D.
ChIOTOMELRANE. ...........crreeeeiiicccrrerreereeerersessnsssanseasasassonsn B0 e ae s N.D.
DibromoChlorOmMEthane.........ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeereeeeeesenenens BO ticreeesreararaeeas N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrODENZENE. .......orreeeeeeieceeeeeeesissssssessseeraessseescrnnes 100 v N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.........c.ciiecoeece et rrereersasssrrsnessnes 00 et N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZENe.........oeoeeeee et eeameennas 0.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........cocceveienciee v secnns B.O i ererrreesrvaenaes N.D.
1,2-DiChlOroethane. .......c.corvriiereeee e ersesseesessesssansnersn 5.0 et te e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene. .. ..o ca e BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... ettt eeeaneans BO e tevs et N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........eeercesiesessersssereseescesssesesns 5.0 e N.D.
€i5-1,3-DichlOrOPTOPENE. ... cvv e sermsararesreresasssasens B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... vericseecciiscetncrneeveas BO e N.D.
Methylene chlonide. ... 100 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... e eeceeeceesseeeeeee v vennaes B.O s aeeaerees N.D.
TetraChlOrOethenE. .....cv et cee s e eenene e s eeeseeenaens BO e enaraaane N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........ovveeeeiee e srrceeestis e essecrasseene L3 ORI N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichIOrOethane.........ceeeeevieeiter e esree e s rs s enes BO it reeae e e N.D.
TrChIOrORIRENE. .ttt e s snean B0 trereees s tnan N.D.
TrichloroflUOrOMEthaNE.... ..ot oo B0 e ea e N.D.
ViINYl ChIGRTE c..ce e ereie e s smessesssesssesen st sassmeanens 1.0 e o N.D.

Analytes repcriec as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEg\}UO[A ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 901028C KEI <8>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ékaprealian Enginéering; lnc GléntPrOject i'D:: . San Lea Sampledih Jan 3, i
: P.O.Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB-6 (5) Received:  Jan 5, 1889
%.Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 13,

- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 901-0299 Reported:  Jan 30

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

BromoaiCh O OB NANE e eesererereens B0 e N.D.
BromMOTOMNL. it cee e e s ee e s et s BD e N
Bromomethane....... oo et ee e sesrnees BO et eee N.D
£arbon tetraChlorAe. ... ceeeeesereeess v eseasssseeenns 3 1 2SR N.D
ChIOTODENZENE. ...t rereeseree e seseeesessss e e B0 et ae e ereeas N.D
ChIOrOEtNANE. ... ...t ev s e s e seenrenesnes 25.0 e N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........cocvvcvericsencecsaerennes B0 e N.D
ChIOrOIOITI ...ttt v s e s eeees s ee s rassnsnsas BO s e raans N.D
ChlorOMEhane...........ooveeieeeieeeeeeee e e se e senssnenasas BO e eee e aaaa N.D
Dibromochloromethane........coo.evveeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeneeaenns B0 v reeeneas N.D
1,2-DiChlOrODENZENE. ... et ceeeee e e re s nese st eessaen 100 s N.D
1,3-DichlorobeNZene.. ...cecce ettt veeee e ssesanns 10.0 e N.D
1,4-DiChIOrODENZENE. ....cove et r e eesesreseeseesssssseenns 10.0 e N.D
1,1-DiChlOroethane. ... .ot eeeeeeeee e e sveeees e ae e seeesans B0 et N.D
1,2-DiChIOroethane... . .cccomeveieiesicreeeeesrasecesreessnersrsnsrens B0 e ree s N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ... ee e e eesiccasiaee 5.0 e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......eeeeeeeceeeeeceeeeeeeee e aevssereen B0 e reeenaesnnes N.D
1,2-DichiOrOPrOPaNE. .-..cevvvererecrercnsresaeeerrssssererassseasses 5.0 e N.D
€is-1,3-DichlorOPrOPENEe. ... covv e sar s s esses B0 vt N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene... ... vvesveesensrermsseensens B0 e, N.D
Methylene chlofide.........ovvevercrrer s s e seesees 10.0 s N.D
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOeth@Ne. ....coeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeseescaesnasremeeneren BO et sesnnnaae N.D
TetraChlorOethene. ... ... e e e e eeeveeeeeeesseeen st nnes L3 1 O N.D
1,1,1-TriChlOrOethane.. ..ot ceesseesissaseas 5.0 et N.D
1,1, 2-TriChIOrOBtRANEG. ... .. e rerreeseesseaneanesaressssasas 5.0 e arane e N.D
TrChIOFOEINENEA. ...ttt ecte e e s vseesesneasasssneens BO e arenes N.D
TrichloroAuoromMEethane. ... e eesmerssnnes BO e v v N.D
VINyl ChIOHAE. ...t eene 100 e N.D

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
L x4

680 Chesapeake Drive »+ Redwood City, CA 94063
(415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233

~“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro Jan 3,
: P.O.Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB-6 (10) : Jan 5,
“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jan 13,
* Attention: Mardo Kapreali \E.  Lab Number: 0300 ~Jan 30

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ..o ieeeeeeceveesessnsseanes 200 e vaenton N.D.
BrOMOFOINL..cvvieiceirei e snts st et v es s re s renr e sessesssenasnss 200 e N.D.
BromMOMEtNANE. ...ttt eeee st s e remresnne 2000 e eee s vanaees N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide........c v eeeiceeeee et sresesesesesssassseens 20,0 e rr e e N.D.
ChIOrODENZENG. ..o eeevtemt e esee e eeesessseseessesssnsnens 200 et N.D.
CIOTOBINANE. ...ccveveeee et et nssanassenaasss ot sissssenisnn 100.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........coooveeeeereecereeeerereaens 200 e N.D.
ChIOMOfOMT. ... e e s cseseses e e e sasessanssssnsssnens 20.0 et N.D.
ChIOromMEthane. ... cerveneremeseseer st e eseeeesrseneen 2000 v v reas N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.......coeeeciecicereeeeesererescerscanenaes 200 e N.D.
1,2-DichiOrobeNZENE. ... e ecerrerersneesereaes Q0.0 e r e N.D.
1,3-DichlOrObeNZEne......c.oo e vere e eerenessessssesscsmen 0.0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrODeNZENR. ... r e e resesae e eesenan 400 e N.D.
1,1-DiChIOrOBINANE. .....c.eeeeeerieeeeeeereveeeeeseeessasseee s msessen 20,0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrogthane...........ccoeevrvceiieieeieecce e esenesmseessassans 2000 e aneaaanes N.D.
1,1-DichlOrOtRene........c..veeev e ccerrec e s reererresraeserees 20,0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. .. ..o vvveveeeereer e ieeeeineans 20,0 e N.D.
1,2-DIiChlOrOPIrOPANE. ... .. ceeerrecte et ceenssesrsesessessansesns 20.0 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........ccoevveeeecnvecsneeniesenesincseesenss 20.0 e een e arie N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.........c.ooeeveresvcesenseenccreees 20,0 N.D.
Methylene chioride........c..cceeeecceee e enes 400 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..........vcrmeveeereeeeieiesenna 20,0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..........c et een e sereane 20,0 e reeaee e N.D.
1,1, 1-TriChIOrOBtRANE. .. oo see e ssaseneenen 20,0 e eer e eanes N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlOrOethane.........covvvueeieeeeeeeeeee v eerersersrssnrenns 200 it ND
TrChIOrOBINEME. ....cove ettt errerecsrseme e s eisssann 200 s ND
TrichlorofloromMEthaNe. ... v e resesaesmeenanes 20,0 e ereee e N.D
VINY] CHIOFIGR. .....cre ettt s e s 400 e N.D

Ana‘ytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection Because matrix effects and/or other tactors
required additional sample diluticn, detection himits for this sampie have been ra:sed

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

Képrealian Engineeﬁn—g.";‘é: PR

P.O.Box 913
Benicia, CA 94510

Client Project ID:

Sampie Descript:
: Analysis Method:
v Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number:

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<’

Unocal, San Leandro

Sofl, EB-6 (25)
EPA 5030/8010
9010302

Received;
Analyzed:
Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte

ChIOTODENZENE....cceieeieeette et s esressssssas
ChIOrOEINANE.......eceeeere et s ersaveenrens
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ...
[00s! o1 0] (o T4 20 TSROSO

1,2-Dichlorobenzeng........c e vveeveeissenceseisseinnes
1,3-Dichiorobenzene. ......oovoeeccceeeeeeeeeeeeevensnnes
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ciecceeeeveesrerereanes
1,1-Dichloroethane.......cocoeveveeeccrireeceeeeensereeevns
1,2-Dichloroethane.........ceiccveeeeecevecssrssieins
1,1-Dichioroethene.......coccceevvevcnnceescc s cesineaenn
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cceeeveeecsevrevennnns
1,2-Dichlioropropane. ... cveeveeeee e etsnenes
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......c..wvvreeeveecinnennas
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene...........ococeeoeceencriioncas
Methylene chiotide........ooicine e
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........cocoeeeecoevrvnennan
Tetrachloroethene.......cvcieeceeereceeeieeene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ......oveeececeeeereereeeceerereesens
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............coceeveeecerereeeeerenrennens
TrchlOroethene. ... e asteeeeeess
TrichlorofluoromMethane. ......ovceveeeeerececeeeeereeeneens
Vinyl chloride. ..o

Aralytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e
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Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director
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Detection Limit
ug/kg

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
25.0
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
10.0

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Jan 13,
_ Jan 30

Sample Results
ug/kg

N.D.

<
o

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
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‘ @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP 153549600 - Fax (415) 364-9233

L PP

 Kaprealian Engineering, inc. ~~ Cient Project ID: Unocal, San Leandro
; P.O.Box 913 Sample Descript: Soil, EB-1 (§)
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

.....................................

1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........cc.coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeresessenenens 10.0
1,3-DiChlOTODENZENE. ...t eeraeenns 10.0
1,2-DiChIOrODENZENE. ...t eeeeeeeveeeesorevennreeans 10.0
Ethyl Benzene.............
TOMIONE. .l fui s i vided

.....................................

.....................................

adataha s e a b b i kb Ay b

RS EREE EEEEE
B T TN

.....................................

Analytes reporied as N.D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Lahoratory Director 8010280 KE! <12>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A K 4

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

*Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro

- P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB-1 (10)
+Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. ~ Lab Numbe 9010277

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
BBNZENE......o ettt vemreervenee v e s s sneenee s tote e b sinn B.O e N.D.
Chlorobenzene.........eeiciiiciiciieivee e B.O0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzeng.........o..ccieveeiieeseeceeseerneressrenseen 100 e N.D
1,3-BichlOrobenZene.............cccovveeeververeesrveereesceeseessesnons 100 e N.D
1,2-DiChIOrODENZENE.. ... oottt 100 e e s aane N.D
Ethyl BENZene......c.ooivecrerrnececece et ere e ee e sessenses 50 s N.D.
TOIIBINE. ..t citis v senressessaee s vemeensnsseseamessnneeras B.O e N.D.
XYIBNG. ..ttt et ss s e s nensssaren s 5.0 e, ND

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated {imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

7 -
- e
-

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010280 KEI <13>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
L

Iy B T TR T S BN AT £ 0 A MG o e

sKaprealian Engingering, Inc. Unocal, 8an Leandro : \
#P.0. Box 913 Soll, EB-1 (15) Received: Jan 5,
:.Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Analyzed: Jan 13,
= Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 0010278 Reported: Jan 30

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
BENZENE........oo st eesre e eesenerese s sessteessneeas e ereemsasmes BO e N.D.
ChlOTODENZENE.........eceeetcrrrreer ettt vesra s s e saesaneen B.O e v e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ... cecieceeecier e sneerarees 10.0 s N.D.
1,3-DichlOrODENZENe. ...t et eese e e assenas 100 e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrObeNZeNe.. ..ottt sc s bennens 10.0 e eeereas N.D.
Ethyl BENZENE......coceeeeeeeeeeeec e et ess e s e ne s 5.0 e N.D.
TOWBNE.......c.cccrrrreeeemsrsiceraaesssressessenssesssessssssnnseansansvssasssens BUO e er e reans N.D.
KYIBIIE et et sere s e rsareresresen e e sessarennc B.O e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010280 KEI <14>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Kapreahan Eng:neenng inc. "Chent Pro;ect ID:  Unocal, San:Leandro S M‘hlzisgmpled: Jan 3, 989"
+-P.O. Box g13 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB6- (5) Received: Jan 5, 1989 ¢
E Analysis Method EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Jan 13,

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

BENZENE......iioieretiiirrirreiessrmeee e e sessstesnerssmsessesaranesanese B0 s

Chlorobenzene 5.0 e

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 100 e

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 100 e

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 s

Ethyl Benzene 50

[TolIeNne. .ot i, R L DR R R

KYIBNIE ...ttt et sen e s e e s e eressasans e enenarnnens 5.0

.....................................

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated fimit of detecton.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L SAr
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

9010280 KEI <15>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-0600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

 Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro Sampled:  Jan 3, 1989}
:P.0. Box913 Sample Descript: ~ Sof, EB-6 (10) Received:  Jan 5, 1989°
¥Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: Jan 13, 1989:
7Attention: Mardo R Jan 30, 1989

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
BONZENE. ...ttt era e et et ee e ee s aasessnsaans 200 s N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ... oot essessesennenes 200 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............oocvveveeeercivreeceseesssessmrsssessnens 400 v nneans N.D.
1,3-DiChlOTODERZENE. ... seeeaerssrsans 400 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............cooooeoneerieceieceeieersecseesneenanns 400 s N.D.
Ethyl BENZENE. ... st veeterrae vt e rrsneseen 200 e N.D.
TOMBNE. ... et srereere et seraas e snemans 200 e ——— N.D
KYIBIIE. ...ttt ettt tctncaence s e e ses e renss s e seaesseassasens 20,0 e, N.D

Ana'ytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection hmats for this sample have been raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

B
o

Arhur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010280 KEl < 16>



" (4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive s Redwood City, CA 94063
QWP 15 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

..Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro Sampled: Jan 3, 1989 ;
+P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB-6 (25) Received:  Jan 5, 1989
- Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Analyzed: Jan 13, 1989,
3 Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: .. 01-0302 } Reported:

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

BONZENE. ...t e ssre s see e e saesen s s e s nnnenes B5.0  tteee s

ChlOrODENZENE. .cei et s s e n e namse e 5.0 et reeeen

1,4-DiChlOroDenzZene. ... v veeireeiiiereseesesaens e esssassssaes 100 et

1,3-Dichlorobenzene...... ... eioieiieeeneeseeeeeseesseasesenas 100 e

1,2-DichlorobenZent..........o.oo.oeeeececeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae e vemesnsanes 100 e aaenas

Ethyt Benzene........ 5.0

[roludne, i Wt vis g 35 108, o

Xytene........ 5.0

Analytes reported a3 N D were not present above the stated imit of detection,

SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL

4/& [ﬂ '%
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010280 KEI < 17>



0
N - &

FZLIRNAN KAFREALIAN ERGIREERING, INC,

y& :‘ﬁ‘ Consulting Engineers
S S\ 172 F. O BOX 812

NS BENICIA CA BARYD
(415}E76-9100 (T07) 74E - €815

CHEARIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME O TURN AROUND
smpmngﬂqgé% COLLECTION: VN 3 /779 _ TIiME: e
(signatur 4
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION UNGlr L~ Son Loty
AND PROJECT NUMBER:
GRAB OR NUMBER OF  SOIL/
AMPLE ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
S @

) M) ﬂ//§0f%/f010ﬁ020 4

‘(f‘///J ﬁ/ﬂ,fdjfféfwo/gozb /R / S_ 027)
.Af—///g‘) TG, SO3DH Faoftozs _C / S ey
poed  EE 20) 7T, S3P 5 E & / <
 E81(25) 7/’/& spf€ G / S o279
ot E525) IWEAETFE = / S
C S eree
. E£202) T Ot BTXEE /
£E20S) ZEW G FEIXEE - / S o
ELINQUISHED BY* IH} DA'I; RECEIVED BY* TI;E/DATE
7% . 1/4/¢9
2 My ity e Ol Locee 73,
15787 1-5-8%
2 ﬁ-éé—c— /4 -._;;,‘,,,\ 0@» 7/%/ /190 H b
A A

4.

%+ STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGHATURE

REMARKS:



FNAFREALIAK ERGIKEERING, INC,
Consulting Engineers
F.O BOX 123
BENICIA CL D4510
{415)676-9100 (707} 746-6815

e PR
F&ZERAIRN
A )
L )

\ N1 /7 7/
e

CHAIN OF CUBTODY

DATE/TIME OF
SAMPLER: J#¢ P\ COLLECTION:__[A~. f /957 TIH:E: 23"/,,/,14,/-

(signatur

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION JINOCp L =SSN [EAAIED
AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAE OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP, CONTAINERS WATER
Eh-2) _TIHGABTXEEC G / S el
aa(es)  Pme BTEE G [ S e
w3ls) TPt BIKSE = / 5 wetf
a3y TPHE+ BTHEE O ¥l S et
€0345) W ET ETXEE G [ 5 o
@3y TAH G ETXEE G / S v
L e3s) T gt BHIE G J S v
cevl(s)  TH o+ EXEE O / = eh

RELINQUISHED BY# IME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
VY. 4

‘ VA

1% /"‘;',om (;'/W//J Gccc_, /00 o
/55 \ 5%
> %@Qlaa&_— A 8gm o, 7//494/,, 100 4 i

S A/
/e 7/{ ./ ol Q.09 (e

* STATE AFFILIATIOR NEXT TO SIGNATURE

4.

REMARKS:




AFPREALIAN ERGIREERING, IKC,
Consulling Engineers
F. 0 EOX 8123
BENICIA CL 94510
(415)676-9100 {(707) 746 -6815

CHAIN OF CUBTODY

DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
SAMPLER: A4 /¥ COLLECTION: /2w 3 / yZ/?/& TIME: é//z/é v~
(signatu /

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION IM(al = Sor //ﬂﬂ//ﬁo

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE § ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER

W nl( R/ /4 FrEISL - / S p7ee
el TN 6 EBIE [ / < o
- 4Y(20) 7K 61 EASEC G / S wt®
tfs) 7Y O EREE / s w7
as(s) IHHCGTEAE - / S ot
sl T oA ETKEE O / S
cs(s) IPY L gL e O / S e
(s (1) L8671 BTXEE Z / S

ELINQUISHED BY* _,'CIH/E/[{D%I‘E ECEIVED BY* IME/DATE
z /% /7/%
(
1. Iﬁﬁ/ﬁ\ VO 25 ®) %A é(’.&@__- /.'t;;ﬂm
. /5/5 569
2 %x‘v [’,, oo Mo Ocm %JZ/,; M o0 i

3 , poe N % /-5-87
N Y SR 2:0% P

*+ STATE AFFILIATIOR KEXT 710 SIGNATURE

REMARKS:




s }?i\‘ K.APREALIAN ERGINEERING, INC.

= H Consulting Engineers
SIS A2 P.O BOX 913
AN\

BENICIA, CA 84510
{415)676-8100 (707)746-6815

CEAIN OF CUBSTODY

DATE/TIME oi’ l 3 ]G99 TURN AROUNW
SAMPLER: , %~ COLLECTION: TIME:

{signature d

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION M/’L@Gﬁ/ ‘%g/\ Z.QQJLMO

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE ANALYSES COMP, CONTAINERS WATER
FRS(5) TPHE, BIXEe G / S 775
EBL(S) TPHGED. SDIPLE, mq/i’wo G / S 02
@JQM /PH G D, SO3DFE D1l (G / S 7w
(;Bé/E)) TP GaD, SO3PHE (3 Vi S 0
ol - EB-b(0) TPHG+D, 503D4€ G / S
EB6(S) TPHGAD, S Es Y Gr / S ez

/0%

14
¥ 5’?
c ea__ /i-g’@\ Oc'fv ///'W }/-Jd A

. /s ,\\/ %M [-E-8Y
s voe LT 2:09 PM

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

RELINQUISHED BY* TIMEfDATE RECEIVED BY#* TI fDATE
/ﬁ/ - L /) i
/Q jb—-cuac’aﬂ /0

4.

REMARKS:




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID:

Unocal, San Leandro : Jan 3, 1989
. P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Jan 5, 1989
:'Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jan 12, 1989
“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  901-0270 Analyzed:  Jan 12, 1989

. =t W
LTS
BRTREEAR P

Jan 27, 198

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
{ppm)
901-0270 EB-1 N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated iimut of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010R7D KEl < 1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

::'i‘(éb?éal'iér?Eﬁﬁineenng, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro Sampled:  Jan 3,
:P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Jan 5,
“Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Analyzed: Jan 17,

: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: Jan 27,

Lo

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
ug/L
(ppb)
901-0270 EB-1 N.D.
Detection Limits: 50.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a diese! fuel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detechion

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL
-~ . S AA N

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010270 KEl <2>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

i Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unoca! San Leandro

£P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:
% Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:
ention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #: 9010272

T Sl R
R S A HE AR SE R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppD) (Ppb} (ppb) (ppb)
901-D272 EB-2 N.D. 8.2 7.4 0.67 3.3
9010273 EB-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
901-0274 EB4 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.73 N.D.
9010275 EB-5 340 N.D. N.D. 0.63 N.D.
9010276 EB-6 1,500 1.5 14 8.1 12
Detection Limits: 50.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ey S

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010270 KEIl <3



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QP  #15)364:9500 « FAX (415) 364-9233

: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc..  Client Project ID:

Unocal, Santeandro dan 3,

. P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Water, EB-1 Received:  Jan 5,
“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 13,
; Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number 9010270 Reported:  Jan 27,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anafyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane.. ..o re e easrnsens 1.0 s N.D.

BromMOfOIMML ...t rteesresaserrsseesas e e v saerrsnsimerees 10 e aaans N.D.

BrOMOMEIRANE. .. oot rcrrseeeees e rsessas e assensaresaean 1.0 e N.D.

Carbon tetrachlonGe. ..o ccee e e e e s e rssarrrenees 1.0 e rer s rananns N.D.

ChIOTODENZENE....ccve ettt rsess e neeessesresarees 1.0 e e N.D.

ChlorOethane. .........c.cocveerreceiecvis v esre s et aesaeseeas BO e eeseanneens N.D.

2-Chioroethylvinyl @ther...........c...veceveeceeeeceenvierereeerennas 1.0

ChIOTOfOIML.....oeee et erese e eaaremssesseassseresnsans 0.5

ChlorOMEhANEG. ...t ae e eee s e s e sms e sseaasasans 0.5

Dibromochloromethane...........eveecevevvevricceieseeesvaseesrsenns 0.5

1,2-DichlOrObBENZeNE. ... ..o eerv e e eere s easessmreenaes 2.0

1,3-DIchlorobenzZene.. ..ottt s ecanerseneone 2.0

1,4-DichiorObenzZene..........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceever e e rseensenns 2.0

1,1-Dichioroethane..... ... e iec e e e eeessnnens 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane...........veievieececieecicrre e e ennennens 05

1,1-Dichloroethene......ocvueeee et e seeeresseas 1.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroathene. .. e csasee e sanes 1.0

1,2-DichlOrOPIrOPEANE. ..o reeereseasssssenssessssnsassas 0.5

Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........cveereerosesnsrererrassesersesssranee 5.0

trans-1,3-DichlOrOPropene. .....ooeevveereereesessnseensesccnnenes 5.0

Methylene ChIoMTe. ..o et sssesesianens 2.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanae

fTetrachloroethene L 0.5
1,1, 1-THCRIOrOEtNANE. ... . et ce et e ercernenenes 05
1,1, 2-TrChIOrOBINANE. ..ot ceeer et ees e e creseessmrsstneemens 0.5
TrChIOTOEINENE. ...t eies s s searrseeseassesones 05
Trichlorofluoromethane.........coco oo ceeeeeeereeeeeer et e 1.0
Vinyl ChlOHAE. ..o s ss e e sasas 2.0

Analytes repcted as N D were not preésent above the stated lirmit of detection

SBOUOIA ANALYTICAL

S
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director aG19270 KEl < 1>



680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 940863
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<’

: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. o
“P.0.Box 913

:Benicia, CA 94510

= Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E

Ctient Project ID:
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

Water, EB-6
EPA 5030/8010
9010271

U YRS ' SanL-...eamro'\ h a4

‘Sampled:  Jan 3,
Received: Jan 5,
Analyzed: Jan 15,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L
Bromodichloromethane. ........cccvvvieeeeree e s seesnssees 1.0
BromofOrm. .. ..o et ssemee e s senea eme e e 1.0
Bromomethane. .........cccooiveevieveeri v ereeeesssesrersesenasnssneenss 1.0
Carbon tetrachlonde... ... eerreereesees e e canenees 1.0
ChIOTORENZENEG.. ...ttt res s e e sssssesen 1.0
ChIOTOBINANE. ... ..ot eresersesassessssrrensssnesrnnees 50
2-Chloroethylvinyl 6ther ..o st ereeenes 1.0
ChIOrOTOMMN.........ceeeeee vt vr s s essansseesbesbasnsesserssnsnsns 0.5
CHIOOMEHARNE. ...ttt rassssn e smssssssomeernns 0.5
DibromochioromEethane..........occeeveveeceeeeceeeeireirereasserrerens 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzens...........cvveeveeeeeresssseeesreseseneesasseseees 2.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......... et ineesreescsissenesesseens 2.0
1,4-DichlorobenZene.. ... sseer s essessann 2.0
1,1-Dichioroethane..........ciiieeeeeee e eereerrmeeesseeieenes 0.5
1,2-DichlorOethane......couccceeeieereeee e ee e sernes 0.5
1,1-DichlOrCethena... ... e csncesrsnseee s smsasenses 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... ... ceressessennene 1.0
1,2-DichlOropropane...........eccoeereceriesesssercseseraeressessenes 05
€is-1,3-Dichloropropens..........occveeerueeereresreenesacseressesene 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.........cvvevcceeevcersecstenrercrenne 5.0
Methylene Chloride.........coeeeceminiiime e escsseenens 2.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... aseneas 0.5
TetrachlorOethene.........omvee s e esasssseseens 0.5
1,1, 1-THCHIOrOBthANE. ..o et ees e sserres 05
1,1,2-THChIOrOBthaNe. ...t ee e ennesnerens 0.5
THChIONOGINENE. ...ttt terest e cssaesessersssesserrerssnns 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane...........oevoreevevvcreereeerreeeeeeees 1.0
Vinyl ChlOMIde. ...t 20

Analyies reponted as N [ were not present above the stated hmit of detecticn

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

2% icpen
Taly BT

Arthur G Burion

Laboratory Director

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Reported:

Sample Results
ug/L

9010270 KEl <5>




680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX {415) 364-9233

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
)\ * 4

Tt

Kaprea!lan Engmeen g,

R T LA R
e Tl IR T IR Ty
Unocal, San Leandro

“P.0. Box 913 ' Sample Descript:  Water, EB-1
i‘Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020
ﬁgnemion:'hjardo Kapreallan, P.E. Lab Number:

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

B NZBNIE ettt rnte et etea s e e s ae e assennmeane Q.5

ChlOTODENZENE........cce e seer e ereseas e ensaanessenesnes 1.0

1,4-DichlOrobenzene. ..o e eneeins 2.0

1,3-DIChIOTODENZANE. ..ot eree e 2.0

1,2-DichlOrObeNZENE. ..ttt eera e 2.0

Ethyl Benzene.......... 0.5 ;
Poluene.. o 5 ol i L S
g =TT SR 05

Analytes reponted as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

- %——‘-—
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9010270 KEI <6>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
QP @15 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Kapresian Engineering Inc " Sampled:  dan 3, 1689,
.P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Water, EB-6 Received:  Jan 5, 1989
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method EPA 5030/8020

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
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XYlENE.. it eeer e baesesrestasnesressebeneserteaterrarens 25 e N.D

Ana'ytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmnt of detecton  Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required addiional sample dilution, detection hmits for this sample have been raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

In December, 1988, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) was
hired to oversee drilling of six exploratory borings at the
referenced site. Analytical results from soil and water
samples collected during drilling indicated the presence of
contamination at the site (KEI report KEI-P88-1204.R1 dated
February 3, 1989).

SCOPE OF WORK

Per our recommendations described in our report dated
February 3, 1989, additional investigation is necessary to
comply with +the State and ILocal Requlatory Agencies
regulations. Therefore, per the RWQCB guidelines, KEI
proposes to perform the work as outlined below:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Installation and construction of three monitoring wells as
shown on attached Site Plan.

buring the well construction, soil samples will be
collected at five foot intervals starting at a depth of
five feet. Soil sampling will continue until the first
water table is encountered at approximately 26 feet,
Selected soil samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline
and benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E)}. In
addition, selected so0il samples collected from MW-2
(adjacent to the previous boring, EB~6) will be analyzed
for TPH as diesel, TOG and 8010 constituents.

Three monitoring wells (2" diameter) will be installed.
The monitoring wells will be observed for free product and
sheen. Water samples will be collected and analyzed for
TPH as gasoline and diesel, BTX&E, TOG, and EPA method 601
constituents. All analyses will be performed by a state
certified laboratory.

Supervision and collection of soil samples from the
excavated pit.

Results of the sample analyses will be evaluated as to the
current and potential impact on the ground water.
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2.7 A technical report will be submitted within 45 days of
completion of the soil and water sampling. The report will
document the field work performed, chemical analyses of
soil/ground water, and offer discussion and recommenda-

tions.
3.0 SCHEDULING

KEI is prepared to start the work as soon as this proposal
is accepted by the client.
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